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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

SW corner of Concordia Drive and Cowpens 
Avenue. * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
9th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(1145 Concordia Drive) 

Michael and Honey Constantine, George M., Jr. 

and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, * 

Christopher Donald and Ashley Bailey Semesky, 

Ross E. and Rhonda M. Memphis, and * 

Donald Eugene and Mary R Sloat, for 

Baltimore Lutheran High School 

Association, Inc. 


Legal Owners 	 * CASE NO. 07-202-SPH 

* * *. * * * ** * * * * * * * 

CONSENT ORDER AND DISMISSAL 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special 

Hearing for the property located at 1145 Concordia Drive. The Petition was filed by Michael and 

Honey Constantine, George M., Jr. and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, Christopher Donald 

and Ashley Bailey Semesky, Ross E. and Rhonda M. Memphis and Donald Eugene and Mary R. 

Sloat, adjacent and nearby property owners. Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) to 15 questions regarding a 

tent structure on school property. 

1 . 	 Whether the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner have the exclusive 
authority, pursuant to the Baltimore County Charter to interpret the zoning regulations of 
Baltimore County for defined terms, as well as undefined terms in the zoning regulations? 

Whether the use at the above property of a tent structure as an accessory building is an 
accessory use or building, under 1 BO 1.1 A (14), as a school facility, or under Section 18, an 
accessory use or building and whether same, as originally petitioned as a cover for a tennis 
court, is subject to the height and area regulations provided for buildings, as set forth in 
BCZR, Section 400? 



• 

3. 	 Whether the tent-like covering at the above property is exempt, under the provisions of 

Section BCZR 300.1, for exceptions to height, for cupolas or domes, where such structure 
has a horizontal area greater than 25% of the roof area of the building? 

4. 	 Whether the above tent-like structure constitutes a special exception use for a community 
building, including a tennis facility, pursuant to BCZR lB01.1.C, Uses Permitted by 
Special Exception (for) community buildings, swimming pool, commercial beaches, golf 

. course, 	country clubs or other similar civic,. social, recreational or educational uses, 
including tennis facilities provided that no tennis facility in a DRI or DR2 zone shall 
comprise more than 4 courts? 

5. 	 Whether the tent-like structure was properly represented by the property 'owner to 
Baltimore County, and/or is subject to residential transition area regulations, under 
IB01.l.B.1.b, where the subject property lies adjacent to land zoned DR2, which contains 
a single family detached, semi-detached, or duplex drawing within 150 feet of the tract 
boundary? 

6. 	 Whether the tent-like structure use is a permitted use referred to in the RTA uses, under 
BCZR 1BO 1.1.B.l.d, to include the tent-like structure, as well as the parking area, under 
the referenced regulation? 

7. 	 Whether the tent-like structure in use from the subject property meets the requirements, 
under the BCZR, as an exception to residential transition, under 1 BO 1.1.B.l.g? 

8. 	 Whether the tented structure constitutes, as originally applied for, under the BCZR 
definitions, a building or tennis facility, or accessory building, or accessory use or 
structure, or commercial recreational facility, as defined under the BCZR, and as 
interpreted by the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner? 

9. 	 Whether the owner of the subject property is subject to the BCZR requirements of Section 
102.2, General Requirements, that no yard space or minimum area required for a building 
or use shall be considered as any part of the yard space or minimum area for another 
building or, use? 

10. 	 Whether the owner of the subject property is subject to the BCZR, Section 102.1, that no 
land shall be used or occupied and no building or structure shall be erected, altered, located 
or used, except in conformity with these regulations and this shall include any extension of 
a lawful non-conforming use? 

1. 	 Whether the subject property enjoys a valid non-conforming use status for the tented 
structure or for its parking area? 

2. 	 Whether the property owners' lease of its facilities as a proprietary function for 
remuneration makes the property subject, beginning with the lease of the property, to not 
qualify as a school related recreational facility, but rather subject to the special exception 
requirements for a community recreational facility? 
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13. 	 Whether the subject owner, by applying for this tented structure solely as a covering for its 
tennis courts misrepresented the application, based on its change in use of the tented 
structure in its non-compliance with the BCZR generally, under BCZR 102.6, 102.7, 
103.1 ? 

14. 	 Whether the Petitioner's use of a tented structure at the subject property is grandfathered 
under the provisions of the BCZR generally or Section 103.1, where the property owners 
have represented of Baltimore County that there have been no prior zoning hearings with 
regard to the subject property? 

15. 	 Whether the Petitioner's use of the tented structure on the subject property complies with 
the requirements of Section 500.1 of the BCZR, all applications to the building engineer 
for building permits shall be submitted to the Zoning Commissioner for approval by the 
Commissioner as to zoning, before any permits shall be issued. Before approving any such 
application, Zoning Commissioner shall be.satisfied that the application is in proper form 
and contains all necessary information, and that the proposed building or use of land, 
building or structure complies in all respects with the regulations then in effect with 
respect to zoning, based on the apparent misrepresentation of the proposed use of the 
tented structure by the subject property owner to Baltimore County, upon application for a 
building permit? 

This case was originally scheduled to be heard on February 14, 2007 but was postponed 

because of inclement weather. The property had been posted with Notice of Hearing on January 

19,2007, for 15 days prior to the February 14 hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of 

the requested zoning relief. This required 15 signs to be posted on the property. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing for the February 14 hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" 

newspaper on January 30, 1007, to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

These notices contained all 15 questions asked in the Petition. 

The case was rescheduled for hearing on April 18, 2007. By agreement of counsel, the 

n ice provisions were reduced to "numerous questions regarding a tent structure on school 

p 'perty" and the property was reposted on April 7, 2007. In addition notice of the April 18,2007 

h aring was published in the Jeffersonian Newspaper on April 3, 2007. 
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residents 

Applicable Law 

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning 
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power given 
hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning Commissioner 
for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any non 
conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any 
property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this case and 

contain the following highlights: None. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing were Herbert Malmud, 

civil engineer who prepared the site plan, as well as Michael and Honey Constantine, George M., 

Jr. and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, Christopher Donald and Ashley Bailey Semesky, Ross 

E. and Rhonda M. Memphis and Donald Eugene and Mary R. Sloat, Petitioners. Michael P. 

Tanczyn, Esquire, represented the Petitioners. Also appearing in support of the Petitioners' request 

were residents of the surrounding community and also representatives of the surrounding community 

associations. These individuals are too numerous to mention and specifically identify herein. 

However, all have signed in on the Petitioner's Sign-In Sheets. Reference is made to the sign-in sheets 

which are contained within the Hearing Officer's file. 

Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request were persons affiliated with the school and 

of the surrounding communities and also representatives of the surrounding community 

ssociations. These individuals are too numerous to mention to specifically identify herein. However, all 

ave signed in on the Citizen and Protestant Sign-In Sheets. Reference is made to the sign-in sheets which are 
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contained within the Hearing Officer's file. Arnold Jablon Esquire, represented the respondents. 

People's Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

The subject property contains 23.5 acres +/- and is zoned DR 2 and contains the Baltimore 

Lutheran High School and associated buildings. The file reflects community adjacent to the 

school concerns regarding use of a large canopy which the school erected over its tennis courts. 

Apparently the canopy was a symbol of other disputes between the school and the community. 

At the initial hearing, Mr. Jablon presented an oral Motion to Dismiss the Petition on 

several grounds including his assertion that a valid permit had been issued by the County to allow 

the canopy to be erected. He indicated that this Commission had no legal authority to overrule the 

Director of Permits and Development Management issuance of a building permit for same. In 

response Mr. Tanczyn reviewed this Commission's history of accepting such Petitions, and 

applicable appellate cases relating to this procedure. However thereafter the Parties entered into 

settlement discussions and jointly requested that the case be continued to allow more time for the 

Parties to resolve their disputes. 

On May 11, 2007 the Parties by counsel jointly presented a letter of agreement dated May 

10, 2007 which provides for certain understandings between the Parties including installation of 

screening on School property, limitations on lighting and use of athletic fields, etc., which was 

accepted a Joint Exhibit 1. In addition the Parties jointly requested that the terms of the agreement 

e enforceable by the County Code Enforcement Office and sent a copy to the Office of Law for 

view. Finally the Petitioners agreed to dismiss the Petition and the Respondents agreed there 

ould be no need for this Commission to rule upon the Motion to Dismiss. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

I find the agreement between the Parties most reasonable as it will enhance the health, 

safety and welfare of the community including the School. Therefore I will incorporate the 

agreement of May 10, 2007 into the Order in this case and dismiss the Petition without prejudice 

having been withdrawn by the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the 

Petitioners' request for special hearing should be dismissed with conditions. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

ALL 	~ 
County, this V~V day of June 2007, that the Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief 

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) involving 

15 questions regarding a tent structure on school property is hereby DISMISSED without 

prejudice subject to the following conditions: 

1. 	 The Parties agreement dated May 10, 2007 and accepted as Joint exhibit 1 is hereby 
incorporated into the Order of this case; and 

2. 	 The terms and conditions of the May 10, 2007 Agreement shall be enforceable by 
Baltimore County. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~AJ.~J~URPHY 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

VM:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive Zoning Commissioner 

June 8, 2007 

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, ESQUIRE 
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL P. TANCZYN 
606 BALTIMORE AVENUE, SUITE 106 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 

Case No. 07-202-SPH 

Consent Order and Dismissal 

Property: 1145 Concordia Drive 


Dear Mr. Tanczyn: 

Please fine attached the Consent Order and Dismissal for the above-referenced case. . This 
matter has been dismissed without prejudice. 

Very truly yours, 

~\J.~ 
John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

NM:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Arnold Jablon, Esquire, Venable LLP, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson MD 21204 

County Courts Building 140 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyouline.info 

www.baltimorecountyouline.info
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Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 
Douglas W. Desmarais, Esquire 
May 10, 2007 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN IIIMay 14,2007 County Executive Zoning Commissioner 

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, ESQUIRE 
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL P. TANCZYN 
606 BALTIMORE A VENUE, SUITE 106 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

ARNOLD JABLON, ESQUIRE 
VENABLELLP 
210 ALLEGHENY A VENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 

Case No. 07-20'2-SPH 

Property: 1145 Concordia Drive 


Dear Messrs. Tanczyn and Jablon: 

Please fine attached a draft consent order and dismissal for your review .. I understand that 
you provided the Office of Law a copy of the Agreement of May 10, 2007 for their review and 
comment since you are requesting the County enforce the terms of the agreement. 

Please let me hear from you at your convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

. ~\),~ 
John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

JVM:pz 

Enclosure 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson., Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore 	County 

for the property located at __1_1,,_i_5_C_O_n_C_O_r_d__1._'a__D_r_i_v_e____ 
which is presently zoned _'_D~R~2______ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve . 

See attachment 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IflNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 
&a.lf(mof'e LuiJ1erc:vl I';"ql-, Schoo" 

<::..',::::.{r:::.i.,'d'l (1'\e ' v 
Name ·Type or Print or Print 

Signature Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name· Type or Print 

City State Zip Code 

Attornev For Petitioner: 
Address 	 Telephone No. 

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 
City 	 State Zip CodeNam~:=\1 	 . 
Representative to be Contacted: 

Signature ~ 
Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A. \\e.1tb-e~\ m~L f{\\J'O 

Company 

606 Baltimore Avenue, ste. 106 
Address 	 Telephone No. 

410
Towson, Maryland 21204 2~6~~823 

City 	 Slate Ip Co e 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _~~S..:::.:~:...-_ 
Case No. 07-2...02.. -s'P~ UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _______ 

'",",~ ", ."'·~-...i~~,,;~.... f~~ fl~ , Reviewed By .:::Ei=?(Wce... Date it - 3 -0<0 
'ReP 9/15/9f 

:: \2\\~];. 	 .D{<'OP -OFF 

http:07-2...02
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 1145 Concordia Drive 

Legal Owner(s) attachment: 

Michael Constantine 

1132 Concordia Drive 

Baltimore~ MD 21286 /, vi 


. Telephone No.: nO ~ 

Signature: /hLAL~ 
Honey Constantine 

1132 Concordia Drive 

Baltimore, MD 21286 

Telephone No.: (fL{)) /;c:L/ -/4-;;'? 


Signature: ~~~ 
George M. Ward, Jr. 

1124 Concordia Drive 

Baltimore, MD 21286 

Telephone No.: t(10 - 82<" -76/1 


Signature: 

Ann Sagi Ward 

1124 Concordia Drive 

Baltimore, MD 21286 

Telephone No.: 


Signature: 

-,t" II 

Carl Ran 

1126 Concordia Drive 

Baltimore, MD 21286 

Telephone No.: 


Signature: . 

Edna Ran 

1126 Concordia Drive 

Baltimore, MD 21286 

Telephone No.: 


Signature: 



Page Two - Legal Owners Attachment 1145 Concordia Drive 

Christopher Donald Semesky 
1130 Concordia Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21286 
Telephone No.: 

Signature: 

Ashley Bailey seme 
1130 Concordia Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21286 
Telephone No.: 

Signature: 

Ross E. Memphis 
1136 Concordia Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21286 
Telephone No.: HID Sa,S -J 13 b 

Signature: .. 

Rhonda M. Memphis 
1136 Concordia Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21286 
Telephone No.: 

Signature: .(vI.~
1 

Donald Eugene Sloat 
1138 Concordia Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21286 
Telephone No.: 

Signature: 

Mary R. Sloat 
1138 Concordia Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21286 
Telephone No.: 

Signature: 



ATTACHMENT 


1. Whether the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner have the exclusive 
authority, pursuant to the Baltimore County Charter to interpret the zoning regulations ofBaltimore 
County for defined terms, as well as undefined terms in the zoning regulations? 

2. Whether the use at the above property of a tent structure as an accessory building is an 
accessory use or building, under 1 B01.1 A (14), as a school facility, or under Section 18, an accessory 
use or building and whether same, as originally petitioned as a cover for a tennis court, is subject to 
the height and area regulations provided for buildings, as set forth in BCZR, Section 400? 

3. Whether the tent-like covering at the above property is exempt, under the provisions of 
Section BCZR 300.1, for exceptions to height, for copolas or domes, where such structure has a 
horizontal area greater than 25% of the roof area of the building? 

4. Whether the above tent-like structure constitutes a special exception use for a community 
building, including a tennis facility, pursuant to BCZR 1BOl.1.C, Uses Permitted by Special 
Exception (for) community buildings, swimming pool, commercial beaches, golf course, country 
clubs or other similar civic, social, recreational or 'educational uses, including tennis facilities 
provided that no tennis facility in a DRI or DR2 zone shall comprise more than 4 courts? 

5. Whether the tent-like structure was properly represented by the property owner to Baltimore 
County, and/or is subject to residential transition area regulations, under IBOl.l.B.1.b, where the 
subject property lies adjacent to land zoned DR2, which contains a single family detached, semi­
detached, or duplex drawing within 150 feet of the tract boundary? 

6. Whether the tent-like structure use is a permitted use referred to in the RTA uses, under 
BCZR IB01.1.B.l.d, to include the tent-like structure, as well as the parking area, under the 
referenced regulation? 

7. Whether the tent-like structure in use from the subject property meets the requirements, 
under the BCZR, as an exception to residential transition, under 1 BO1.1.B.I.g? 

8. Whether the tented structure constitutes, as originally applied for, under the BCZR 
definitions, a building or tennis facility, or accessory building, or accessory use or structure, or 
commercial recreational facility, as defined under the BCZR, and as interpreted by the Zoning 
Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner? 

9. Whether the owner of the subject property is subject to the BCZR requirements of Section 
102.2, General Requirements, that no yard space or minimum area required for a building or use 
shall be considered as any part of the yard space or minimum area for another building or use? 

10. Whether the owner of the subject property is subject to the BCZR, Section 102.1, that no 
land shall be used or occupied and no building or structure shall be erected, altered, located 



or used, except in conformity with these regulations and this shall include any extension ofa lawful 
non-conforming use? . 

11. Whether the subject property enjoys a valid non-conforming use status for the tented . 'I 

structure or for its parking area? 

12. Whether the property owners' lease of its facilities as a proprietary function for 
remuneration makes the property subject, beginning with the lease of the property, to not qualify as 
a school related recreational facility, but rather subject to the special exception requirements for a 
community recreational facility? 

13. Whether the subject owner, by applying for this tented structure solely as a covering for its 
tennis courts misrepresented the application, based on its change in use of the tented structure in its 
non-compliance with the BCZR generally, under BCZR 102.6, 102.7, 103.1? 

14. Whether the Petitioner's use of a tented structure at the subject property is grandfathered 
under the provisions of the BCZR generally or Section 103.1, where the property owners have 
represented of Baltimore County that there have been no prior zoning hearings with regard to the 
subject property? 

15. Whether the Petitioner'S use ofthe tented structure on the subject property complies with the 
requirements of Section 500.1 of the BCZR, all applications to the building engineer for building 
permits shall be submitted to the Zoning Commissioner for approval by the Commissioner as to 
zoning, before any permits shall be issued. Before approving any such application, Zoning 
Commissioner shall be satisfied that the application is in proper form and contains all necessary 
information, and that the proposed building or use of land, building or structure complies in all 
respects with the regulations then in effect with respect to zoning, based on the apparent 
misrepresentation of the proposed use of the tented structure by the subject property owner to 
Baltimore County, upon application for a bujlding permit? 



• • ! 

H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

12018 RIDGE VALLEY DRIVE 

OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND.21117 

TELEPHONE 410 308-0442 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 


1145 CONCORDIA DRIVE 


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE INTERSECTION FORMED BY THE 

SOUTH STDE OF CONCORDIA DRIVE, 50 FEET WTDE AND THE CENTER OF 

COWPENS AVENUE, THENCE BfNDING ON OR NEAR THE CENTER OF SAID 

COWPENS AVENUE THE THREE (3) FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES: 

(1) SOUTH 22 DEGREES 45' 00" EAST 60.20 FEET, 

(2) SOUTH 36 DEGREES 56' 00" EAST 362.80 FEET, 

(3) SOUTH 05 DEGREES 48' 30" EAST 55.27 FEET TO THE RIGHT OF 

WAY LINE OF THE BALTIMORE BELTWAY, I -695, 

THENCE BINDING THEREON THE SIXTEEN (16) FOLLOWING COURSES AND 

DISTANCES: 

(4) SOUTH 85 DEGREES 37' 00" WEST 17.42 FEET 

(5) SOUTH 08 DEGREES 01' 27" WEST 102.39 FEET, 

(6) SOUTH 19 DEGREES 21' 58" WEST 54.63 FEET, 

(7) SOUTH 06 DEGREES 22' 24" WEST 101.79 FEET, 

(8) SOUTH 03 DEGREES 21' 42" EAST 75.55 FEET, 

(9) SOUTH 69 DEGREES 54' 56" WEST 213.34 FEET, 

(10) NORTH 72 DEGREES 40' 33" WEST 19.14 FEET, 

(11) NORTH 10 DEGREES 02' 20" EAST 131.13 FEET, 

(12) SOUTH 85 DEGREES 43' 27" WEST 149.65 FEET, 

(13) NORTH 79 DEGREES 19' 53" WEST 455.03 FEET, 

(14) NORTH 79 DEGREES 23' 17" WEST 100.00 FEET, 

(15) SOUTH 55 DEGREES 47' 10" WEST 131.38 FEET, 

(16) NORTH55 DEGREES 54' 33" WEST 352.55 FEET, 

(17) NORTH 56 DEGREES 53' 05" WEST 101.27 FEET, 

(18) NORTH 58 DEGREES 48' 00" WEST 52.38 FEET, 

(19) NORTH 47 DEGREES 47' 00" WEST 361.55 FEET THENCE LEAVING 

THE SAID BELTWAY AND BINDING ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF 1127 

CONCORDIA DRIVE: 

(20) NORTH 17 DEGREES 13' 00" EAST 286.60 FEET TO INTERSECT THE 

SOUTH STDE OF CONCORDIA DRIVE THENCE BINDING THEREON THE TWO (2) 

FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES: 

(21) BY A LINE CURVING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 661.00 FEET, 

AN ARC LENGTH OF 59.03 FEET, CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF 

SOUTH 82 DEGREES 08' 55" EAST 59.01 FEET AND 

(22) SOUTH 84 DEGREES 14' 55" EAST 1361.87 FEET TO THE PLACE OF 

BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 23.5 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. 

THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONINu PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE 
CONVEYANCE OF TITLE. 

THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS 
OF WAY, AND/OR COVENANTS OF RECORD AND LAW. A TITLE REPORT WAS NOT 
FURNISHED FOR nus DESCRIPTION. 

HERBERT MALMUD 

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR 


MARYLAND # 7558 

OCTOBER 29, 2006 


file: Special Hearing 1145 Concordia Drive 
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NOTICED!: ZONING 
. 'HEARIN~; ," ' 

The Zoning, Comml&sloner 
of Baltlniore County, by au· I 
thorlty of the 'Zoning Act; 
and Regulations of Balti'l 
more County 'will hold a, 
public hearing in Towson;' 
Maryland 6n the property, 

, identifiea herein as follows: ' 
I ". " - \ 

: Case: 1t07-202-SPH "':I 
i. 1145 Concordia Drive I 

Southwest comer of Con: 
I cordia Drive and Cowpens,

Avenue '. ". 
9th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District ' 
Legal Owner(s): Baltimore 
Lutheran High School 
ASSOCiation, Inc, , ' 


Special Hearlng:tiJ ad: 

,dress numerous' questions 

regarding a, tent' structure 

on school property, 

H8arl~g:' Wednesday. 

February 14, 2007 at 9:00' 

a.m. In Room 106; County 

Office Building, 111 West 

ChssspeakeAvenu8; 

Towson 21204. 


WILLIAM J: WISEMAN, III 

Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County , , 


NOTES: (1) Hearings are' 

Handicapped Accessible; 

for special accommoda­

tions Please Contact ,the 

Zoning Commissioner's, Of, 

flce at (410) 887-38,68, ' 


(2) For information can· 
cer'ning ,the File andlor 

. Hearing, Contact the Zon·· 
Ing Revijlw Office at (410)
887·3391, ' ' ' , 
JTI1(788 Jan, 30 ,123395, , 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

____~=.!.'.L..:...11+-(_.20.ril.. 
TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _..:.I__successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on -----"d3~·O'"'-+r_,20~ 
~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




NirflCE OF ZONING ­
. . HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner 
I ·of Baltimore County, by au­

thority of the Zoning Act -
, and Regulations of Balti- . 
,more County will hold a 
~ public-hearing in Towson;" 
I Maryland :pn the property '[ 
I identified herein as follows: 
I' ,.1 .j"" , 

Case: #07-202-SPH ' 
1145 Concordia Drive 
So'uthwest corner of' Con-' 
cordia Drive and' Cowpens 

j 
Avenue '. 

9th Election District . 


I 3rd Councilmariic District. ' 

Legal Owner(s):' Baltimore 


Lutheran High School ~. 
" Association, Inc, .. 
, Special, . Hearing: to ad­
: . dress numerous questions 

I'regarding a tent structure 
.. 'on school property: ",' 
. Hearing: "; W~dnesday, 

April 18, 2007 ai' 9:00 
, a.m. In Room 407, County· 

Courts ' Building',' _ 401 
Bosley Avenue, ,Towson 
21,204. . , c 

WILLIAM J: WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County , 

NOTES:,;(l) Hearings are 
Handicapped. Accessible;, 

,for: special,· accommoda­
'tions Please Contact the

I Zoriing Commissioner's Of-' 
: ficeat (410) 887-438~, 
i (2) For information con­

cerning the File and/or 
.He~[j~g: 'Contact the Zon­\ ing Review Office,at (410) 


, 887-3391. . '. \ 

·JT/4/617 tpr: 3,130242 


, I 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


----tt+-+->/S..!..I-f_.,20..o] 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of_--.:../_successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on if (3 [ ,20Dl.. 

~The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVEF(rlStNG "... ." ". 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: Case No.: 0"1 -7.£;-2.. -SPrf. 

PetitionerlDeveloper: (3ALTd , lo 'fI.J.c!lfJN t..J. S... 
Date ofHearingfClosing: FEe, \4 I '?JOt!) 7 

Baltimore COWlty Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room III 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Christen Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties ofperjwy that the necessary sign(s) 

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at __________ 

t£ I 14 q-- C:CO/t,.J·CJDr?D fA DJ2' V C 

The sign(s) were posted on .JA.kJ. tOo;>, 'L..fS)07 
I (Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~,.,Q~£;~U-
(Signature ofSign Poster and Date) 

6 AP-LAN..D E:.: "if (6) tJ...i3; 
(Printed Name) 

31.!'L5"- (Z'{r5t:LSoN C.U2.GLb 
(Address) 

BALX! N O(i2b I fv(f)/ 'blt/',&7 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

L4/o) '24L-42,&,~~ 
(Telephone Number) 





• • 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

.C>'7-2C>2-~PH . RE: Case 


PetitionerlDeveloper: M. JA,,-, e..:z:... y"-.) 


Date of Hearing/Closing: APRJ L. r13} "'LD{)? 


Baltimore County Department of 
Pentiits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
11 1 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Christen Matthews 


Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties ofpetjury that the necessary sign( s) 


required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at ___________ 


# { (4l;:J- eDN c:t:9 tZ- 'P (A :D/2..\VC 

The sign(s) were posted on __A p_R-_,_L- =---::-________ __L----t)~~-::-___:.~_=:"-'i;-" 
r (Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

ru~1!)F;y~~

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date) 

& A. p-LA-C\t.oE f I'll e6> ~ 
(Printed Name) 

3'2Jl.l:)"k'lf3(LSoAf C,[ 12CL{; 
(Address) 

DAw\ N OI'2~ J f\1D' vi v~7 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

L4/0) '24L -4'2.t;:? 
. "" .. (Telephone Number) 

,.. 
: 

;. ", 

). ' ... , , 
-I' "" I , . " ~ ! 

.... #" '". -, > I." , I I 

; 

f 

I 

http:p-LA-C\t.oE
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the. 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of· 
an upcoming zoning hearing .. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this· 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 07-:z..Oz. -S'Pf-\ 
--------~-----------------------------

Petitioner: \\\,~'f,.A.\ <:"{)~-:K ~ ~ \' ,~~ . 4-1" ~\-

Addressor Location: \\~f::" t6lJ~~~\t\ 1J£=-\'\le ~~\...\<:J t\b ,..\~(, 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: st,e...-~~\ \~~ ~'1..:~~ 
Address: S'\t. \ 6 L:. 

ts, ~ {p~ \jL,\\ ~~i<.. ~ W-J~ 

Telephone Number: J..{ \ () '1..9 l, 88:2 '3 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, January 30, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
. 	Mike Tanczyn 


606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106 

To'(Vson, MD 21204 


410-296-8823 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 07-202-SPH 
1145 Concordia Drive 

Southwest corner of Concordia Drive and Cowpens Avenue 

9th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Baltimore Lutheran High School Association, Inc . 


. . - "'-"Special Hearing to address numerous questions regarding -a tent structure ·on school property. 

Hearing: Wednesday, February 14, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386 .. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



"',.,: ,-,,,:,~;. , 

BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY J.arilillr~,02t)(i?1tor
County Execuii've Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Balti.more County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 07-202-SPH 

1145 Concordia Drive 

Southwest corner of Concordia Drive and Cowpens Avenue 

9th Election District - 3rd 'Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Baltimore Lutheran High School Association, Inc. 


Special Hearing to address numerous questions regarding a tent structure on school property. 

Hearing: Wednesday, February 14, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

.' 	,. ""'-I ~~,,}..~~~~.sl ~~esapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 '., .: " '~''''''~~' .. ! ..\.Ai4 ~t~U} 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Michael Tanczyn, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 

Herbert Malmud, 12018 Ridge Valley Drive, Owings Mills 21117 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 30, 2007. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Director's Office I County Office Building 
.,~. III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3353 I Fax 41 O~887-5708 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: February 16, 2007 

TO: Kristen Matthews 
Department ofPernlits & Development Management 

FROM: Patti Zook, Legal Secretary to 
John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Hearing 
CaseNo.07-202-SPH 

The above-referenced case needs to be 'rescheduled because of inclement weather 
on Wednesday, February 14,2007. The file is being returned to you for safe keeping. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

CASE NUMBER: 7-202-SPH 
1145 Concordia Drive 
Location: SW corner of Concordia Drive and Cowpens Avenue. 
9th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Michael and Honey Constantine, George M., Jr. and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, 
Christopher Donald and Ashley Bailey Semesky, Ross E. and Rhonda M. Memphis and Donald Eugene and 
Mary R. Sloat . 

SPECIAL HEARING: 15 questions regarding a tent structure on school property. See Petition. 

Hearing: Wednesday, 2/14/2007 at 9:00:00 AM, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Room 106, Towson 21204 . 

/ 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, April 3, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
l\IIike Tanczyn . 41 0-296-8823 
606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106 
Towson, 1\11021204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority 'of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 07-202-SPH 
1145 Concordia Drive 
Southwest corner of Concordia Drive and Cowpens Avenue 
9th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Baltimore Lutheran High School Association, Inc. 

Special Hearing to address numerous questions regarding a tent structure on school property. 
, 

Hearing: Wednesday, April 18, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 . 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL . 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

/7 

" ')~.,"". 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

March 2, 2007 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 	 TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING o;:va;:o;e;::nO(:::;;~:en; 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 07-202-SPH 
1145 Concordia Drive 

Southwest corner of Concordia 'Drive and Cowpens Avenue" 

9th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District . 

Legal Owners: Baltimore Lutheran High School Association, Inc. 


Special Hearing to address numerous questions regarding a tent structure on school property .. 

Hearing: Wednesday, April 18,2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


~~£J~L_ .. 
Timot[;':Jotroc9 ' ~f:oU> 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Michael Tanczyn, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 

Herbert Malmud, 12018 Ridge Valley Drive, Owings Mills 21117 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 3, 2007. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391, 

Zoning Review I County Office Building . 

III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 ITowson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


\11\"'11 h<:llti1"Ylt"''''··o ................. -...A ... -~. 




• 
BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direclor 
County Executive Deparlmenl of PermilS and 

Developmenl Managemenl 

February 7, 2007 

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suote1 06 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Tanczyn: 

RE: Case Number: 07-202-SPH, 1145 Concordia Drive 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 3, 2006. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent casefile. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the cornmen'ting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Herbert Malmud 12018 Ridge Valley Drive Owings Mills 21117 
Arnold Jablon Venable 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room III ITowson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 
Office of the Fire Marshal 

Baltimore County "700 East Joppa Road 
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

410-887-4880 

County Office Building, Room 111 November 16,2006 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West "Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 13, 2006 

Item Number(s): Item 202 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced an (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans the property. 

3The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County 
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887 4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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Robert L. 'EhrliC.h, Jr., Governor I IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 

Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
StateHlotRx,mr . 

Administr~i::5~~' '"J 
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

I 

Date: 11- 1~-ZOO6 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 7-202.. -<5f't-\ 

Permits and Development Management 
Comity Office Building, Room 109 

1145 U:>~WROl~ \.)~\Ve. 
..,,, "14 A. e.. ~\t\ ~0'" E'f Co NSoTAN.'T'I ~E: 

Towson, Maryland 21204 S?Eo41-neA,IZ:.H9Ct .Ta.NT (}r-.,j
6c..,.\>C!,& I- ?c:'I..O~rL trr"'( 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-10 Z ..$'~. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). . 

.~~ 

f',p,'Steven D. Foster, Chi'::(; 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division. 

SDFIMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202· Phone: 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 14,2006 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management'. r .. 

FROM: . 	 Dennis A.1ennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For Novemb~2~ 2006 
Item Nos ....Qj".:1.021203" 20.4, 205, 206, 207, 
208, 209,GlQ, 211, and 212 

The Bureau of Deve10pment Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments, 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-ll142006.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO:· Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 30, 2006 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

lID u;©] u; ltWu;lffi 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 1m APR 1 3 20011 .Jill 

Director, Office ofPlanning 
BY:·_••••••••••••••••••• 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-202- Special Hearing 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additiotlal information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Bill Hughey in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 

CMlLL 

W:IJJEVREVlZAC\7-20'2.doc· 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
1145 Concordia Drive; SW corner 
Concordia Drive & Cowpens Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
9th Election & 3fd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Baltimore Lutheran High * FOR 
School Association, Inc, et al. 

. Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 07-202-SPH 

* * .* * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and 'the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy Peoplfs Counsel on all correspondence sent 
. , 

and an documentation filed in the case. '".~ \\\wd\f(\\'{\QQM\\l{\ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

. People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

COJ~~S. ~m'l}i l) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO • 
Deputy People's Counsel 
. Old Courthouse, Room 47 

. 400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204. 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15th day of November, 2006, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Herbert Halmud, 12018 Ridge Valley Drive, Owings Mills; 

MD 21117 and Michael Tancyzn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, S1. 106: Towson, MD 21204, 

Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED 

tlWli'S'. ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

per.tnnt··· 



I 

• 
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
1145 Concordia Drive, SW comer 
Concordia Drive & Cowpens A venue 9th Election 
& 3rd Councilmanic District Legal Owner(s) 
Baltimore Lutheran High School Association, Inc., et al 

• 

BEFORE THE ZONING 
COMMISSIONER 
OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CASE NO:07-202-SPH 

****************************************************************************** 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

I, Cynthia Niemcyk, do solemnly swear under the penalties of perjury that the statements made 
herein are true to the best ofmy knowledge, information and belief. 

1. I am a competent person over the age ofeighteen and not a party to the case. 
I 

2. 	 I served a Subpoena Duces Tecum, by personal delivery to, Vernon Walsh, 318 Hawthorne 
Ct., Westminster, Md., 21158. 

DATE: 04-07-07 
Cynthia Niemcyk 
P.O. Box 1196 
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 
( 410)628-7873 
Bond's Sure Serve 

DATE TIME RACE M-F HT WT D.O.B 
04-07-07 9:10AM .wHITE MALE 5-9 235 55 



• 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 	 BEFORE TH.E ZONING* 
1145 Concordia Drive; SW comer 
Concordia Drive & Cowpens A vemle * COMMISSIONER 
9th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Baltimore Lutheran High * OF 
School AssQciation, Inc., et at 

BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
.',.,. 07-202-SPH 

* * 	 * * * 

.sUBPOENA DUCES. TEClIM 

TO: 	 Vernon Walsh 
Baltimore Lutheran High School 
1145 Concordi a Drive 
Towson, Maryland 21286 

You are hereby .commandec1to appear and bring to the hearing: 

1. Copies of rental contracts and rental income statements for t~1e last five (5) years: 

2002 - 2007, 


Proofs of payment under the rental contracts, as received by Baltimore Llltheran 

School. 


3. 	 An accolll1ting statement showing rentals received for each of those years. 

4. Any executory contracts for future rentals of the facilities, including buildings, 

rooms, or athletic facilities for any parties from 2002 and prospectively from the present. 


on: 	 Vlednesc1ay, April 18, 2007 @ 9:00 a.m. 

at: 	 Baltimore County Courts Building 

Room 407 

401 Bosley Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


This Subpoena was requested by Michael P. Tanczyn, Esqltire, 606 Ba1iimore Avenue, SuIte 
106, Towson, Maryland, 21204, 410-296-8823, counsel for Petitioner( s), and any questions should 
be refe~'e(l to that office. . . . 



, 

• 
'-----­

-'--~ ­
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MICHAEL TANCZYN FEDERAL TAX 10: 52-2053913 4/11/2007 
606 BALTIMORE AVE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 #21439 

Enclosed please find the following names, and code numbers completed by Bond's Sure Serve 
************************************************************************************************************************* 

VERNON WALSH SPECIAL HEARING $60.00 
318 HAWTHORNE CT 
WESTMINSTER, MD 21158 

RELOCATED ADDRESS $15.00 

TOTAL: $75.00 
THANK YOU 
BOND'S SURE SERVE RAYMOND BOND 
PO BOX 1196 
COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030 ~n"PMM<B~ 



LAW OFFICES •
MICHAEL .P. TANCZYN, P.A. 


Suite 106 • 606 Baltimore Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Phone: (410) 296-8823 • (410) 296-8824 • Fax: (410) 296-8827 

Email: mptlaw@verizon.ne_t 


March 29,2007 

RECEi· 
APR -	 3 2007Amold Jablon, Esquire 

210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 2]285-5517 ZONING COf{ff~JSSfON

Re: Protest of 1145 Concordia Drive. 

Baltimore Lutheran High School, ASN, Tnc. 

23.241 acres 

Dear Amold: 

Regarding the above captioned matter, this letter serves to confill11 your phone message of . 
today, advising that the placement of a single sign noting that there are numerous issues on the 
Petition for the new hearing date of April 18, 2007 is acceptable to you. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concems. 

Very truly yours, 

'Z\ ~w.
\~:) -, 	 r 
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 

MPT/cbl 
cc: 	 The Honorable John V. Murphy, Esquire 

Garland Moore 
client 

mailto:mptlaw@verizon.ne_t
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LAW OFFICES 

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A. 
Suite 106 • 606 Baltimore Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 

Phone: (410) 296-8823 • (410) 296-8824 • Fax: (410) 296-8827 


Email: mptlaw@verizon.net 


May 14, 2007 

lID ~©~l1W&1TIl 
ml MAY 1 4 2007 JID 

BY: . __________________ _ 
The Honorable John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Suite 405 
County Courts Building 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 1145 Concordia Drive 

Case No.: 07-202 SPH 


Dear Mr. Murphy: 

Following the continued hearing held by you in the above case on May 11,2007, I, per your 
instructions, took a copy of the signed letter of intent to the County Law Office and wrote a note to 
the County Attorney, John Beverungen, Esquire, advising him ofyour request that the Office ofLaw 
be given a copy ofthe letter of intent which was requested, being part ofa Consent Order for Law 
Office review. I am writing merely to advise you that that detail was taken care ofby me. 

Very truly yours, 

l\\~~ 
Michael P. TanczLsqUire 

MPTlkds 
cc: Andrew M. Croll, Esquire (via facsimile) 

Arnold Jablon, Esquire (via facsimile) 
Michael Constantine , 

mailto:mptlaw@verizon.net


• • LAW OFFICES 

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A. 
Suite 106 • 606 Baltimore Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 

Phone: (410) 296-8823 • (410) 296-8824 • Fax: (410) 296-8827 


October 30, 2006 

VIA HAND-DELIVERY 
W. Carl Richards 
Zoning Administrator 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Protest of 1145 Concordia Drive 
Baltimore Lutheran High School, ASN, Inc. 
23.241 acres 

Dear Carl: 

Enclosed herewith please find a drop off Petition for Special Hearing for 1145 Concordia 
Drive, with questions being raised by my clients, who are the adjacent property owners. We also 
enclose the following: 

1. 12 copies of the plat, folded; 
2. 3 copies of a sealed description; 
3. 200 scale zoning map with the property outlined thereon; 
4. Our check for costs. 

We also will have filled out the advertising form at the time this is filed. Please schedule this 
for hearing as soon as possible. ' 

Very truly yours, 

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 

MPT/cbl 
Encl. 
cc: Herb Malmud 



• • LAW OFFICES 

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A. 
Suite 106 • 606 Baltimore Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 

Phone: (410) 296-8823 • (410) 296-8824 • Fax: (410) 296-8827 


Email: mptlaw@verizon.net 


May 18,2007 

I~~~::~~ 
BY: ._.._._.._.._....... 

The Honorable John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Suite 405 
County Courts Building 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 1145 Concordia Drive 

Case No.: 07-202 SPH 


Dear Mr. Murphy: 

I have looked at the draft and it appears to be fine as far as I am concerned. 

Thank you for your assistance and if you have any questions please call. 

Very truly yours, 

~<Q\~. 
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 

MPT/kds 
cc: Andrew M. Croll, Esquire 

Arnold E. Jablon, Esquire 
Clients 

mailto:mptlaw@verizon.net
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lohn Murphy - Baltimore Lutheran High School Association 

From: Patrick Daly 

To: Murphy, John 

Date: 05/16/073:43 PM 
Subject: Baltimore Lutheran High School Association 

Mr. Murphy, 

At your request, Michael Tanczyn presented a copy of the letter agreement in the above-referenced case to 
John Beverungen for his review/comment. It is my understanding that the letter agreement is to be part of 
the Final Order issued by you. Mr. Beverungen has asked me to respond to you regarding the matter. I have 
reviewed the letter agreement and, from Baltimore County's perspective, I cannot think of any revisions that the 
County would require to the agreement. As an aSide, there is apparently a long-standing issue as to whether 
the County has the power/authority to enforce such private agreements (but I have not delved into that issue). 

Patrick S. Daly 
Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 887-4420 (phone) 
(410) 296-0931 (fax) 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains cor 
privileged and confidential. The information i 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
or taking of any action based on the contents 
have received this electronic mail transmissio 

FOR ____~~~-=------------------~~~. 

DATE tR 5 TIME II :I~ ~:~: 
M QM.d.L g1thLtM­
OF ____________________________________ 

PHONE----AR-EA-=m=D~E------~N~U~MB=E~R----~E~~=E~N~SIO~N~ 
o FAX 

o MOBILE ----,-,,___==--------:-::-::-.:::;;:::=-----::;:;::-::::-:;;:;:;-;::-:-;-:-­

~fu:ut ~ Yd1v (){ dJA- ­

tpuJ C~ W-UA.U Wce2 
SIGNED 

FORM 3002PMADE IN U.S.A. 

file:/IC:\Documents and Settings\jvmurphy\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOO1.HTM 05117/07 

file:/IC:\Documents
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CASE NAME,___-----"._ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 0/ "9;'2 jjJ\\ 

DATEG\~ J8, ;),o()~ 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET -' 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

. Com 

. )(0 

t. 
~ 



CASE NAME,__---..:---:--__ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER () r")...) ~~~ S ~ ~ 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHE~iTE ~ 1B) . ~\$") 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E- MAIL 

-
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--------

---

----

--------

CASE NAME . 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE N¥ER1~i :LS)~

DA TE \; (j(J<J 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET . 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
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CASE NAME· Ol'~Oi- w,f#/f6U 
- PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER . ~'l 

..,: DA TE ~t::--;/:--'1-;/'--0-+­

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

" 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP 

? 

D?>J 
2ttcfip 
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~ _Prir I VV\O ~IO/Lf
{ . 
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CASENAME____~-------
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER ___________ 

...' DATE 
" 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

~ 
\ Ce">J 



------

CASENAME_____________ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 	 CASE NUMBER 

DA ____________.. 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME 	 ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

1t>us')....1 I'Ll) z.,,~L~~._~L6,... I" 2. ~~OAfo-o (l.o~ 
_~.5~'5f\t\,)!i\t f '\" l\..) -::S~se- '~ 1v"fj) -Z 10\ 

- t 
-.---------------;--: ---'-e 

---..-----.--.-­ -l 

.... _----------­ +-­
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 

734 Vfu Lu~~ 

CASENAME_____________ 
CASE NUMBER ___________ 
DATE ('(, (/0 i 

·GITIZE,V'S SIGN-/.N SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E- MAIL 

.~. 

- ..-~---"~~--- .. 
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----­

-----_. -~------
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~lo,\~u
TlIE CHATTERLEIGH ASSOCIATION 

Carles -p;!J.NCgRPQ'V~T£Q 

"ffk:::1~. 'Pile-rTjHftrtJ
·V5,QN•.MD. al104 J.5.u f'J.-t S /(,,( k/<.. 

May 1 . .19.86 S:1"&» trI2:7" S IflN N Ie" 
#J)./ 


Mr. Arnold Jablon.Zoninq Commissioner 
SaltimQr.e C9unty 
Office ,of PlanniD~ and Zoning 
Towson I Me. 21204 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

The Ch~t~ef.~e!gh As$oeiation. Inc.. wbich 1~ comprised Qf the Chatte~­
lei9h!"~roQ~ Me,adoW,t$. Hunt CllJb F9ImB~ ~C! Hunt Crest developnects. 
wishes'to aavise you that we sup~~t the Baltimore Lutheran fligh 
School's ~~~ent and future building gxpansion program. Baltimore 
Luthlillran Hiqh Schopl has l:>el6n !i1 good n~.igQ:OOr sinc::e their beginning 
~~ years aqo. Each ttme th~ School bae 'built th~y have always come 
to our'Association to advise ·us of their plans and 'bo ask for our 
approya'l. 

This is their fifth ·e.xpansi,an program and. on January .,5th. a repre­
sentative of the .school .att~nQed our annual meeting and 'pre15en,ted to 
our membership 'both their present Plan t9 add to their ·senior high 
sCbool building a libr.ary/media Center. two claesrooms, and anoffica 
area. Mc:i their future plans . !Showing a chapel ,an aQd.1t~on to the 
gyrmas1utn. andaddi t1dnal .e~assl:tXlms. They presented us a floor ~lan 
of the ~ew prOPQBed .sen1c•.h1~h school bUitd1n~ ~nd a plo~ plan show­
ing all, future areas '9f Ili!xpa.n$ion. 

The School preaents an architecturally pleal!li~q .acklition to our 
neigliborhood with a lowpro'fUa ~ in faet t'ha alavat19n ot tneir 
'buildings ar.e lower ;tl'tan the neigbooringt\\O story houses.OJ:r 
membet'ship fOW'lC only one 1te.m ~hich we .hliKl any quarrel, and. 
that W&.; thG add1tion of trees 'ahd I!lhrul::bs!ry. .We are 'Ie::;'! ,~onl=\ilrned 
~ut the sec::urity and safety of .our homes and It\ember:s and 'wish to 
convey to you our aesire that the new proposed addition to the pras~ot 
senior high school l::uildlnq be provided wittl only "foundatip.n II 

plMtinq. 

The membership unanimously passe4 the following resolution in support 
of! Sa.lt,imore L..ut'heran ~1J19h School. "Be i.t: resolved that the Chattex­
leigh Assoc::1a~ion aupp,orts Lut~eran High $~hool in its ap~al in ~ppo­
ai ti-.on to 4<.1<;11 t1oni'll tree!? reing pJ.,antedl <;Ilonc;::J Concorcji,a Orive ". 

Mr. Albert f. carr. ~reasur~r of the Cbatterleigh .Assoc1a~ion. will be 
,in a1:t~ns:ianee on M;)nd:ay. MIilY 5th. to represent us s:hould you hlaVla ilIhy 
qUfi2litioQl3 • We t'haok you .f.ot:' any 'help you can gi.ve us in sup,port .of 
·our ,posj,.tion.' 

~~6::.ztZ· ~"'~ 
d. D::.:I'~ SChwart~ sldent of ·Chatterleigh Maociation
12 Linl.ow Court it. ·\J'~·U 
Baltimore. Maryland 21204 

II I 

Received Time Feb.13. 12:jOPM 

6W,f6 
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'1 .' I 
THECHAn,E~LEIGH ASSQCIATI·ON 	 ~1 t) '1-l8'~'; <~:f! 

, - ~ I 
v j • 

, ',-':~: !MINUT-ES 	 . ' i 
. ': I 

Cnatterleigh Associatton a,oard :of Governo,y."' s Meeting 	 : ... : 
December ~ t 198' 	 , 

1. 	 The minutes of the June 24, 198' BO'ard f4eeting 'Were approved. 

2. Treas'Ur'ar Al bert Carr submitted the membersh1 p. report~ 1ndi cat1 n9 that as of 
Oec.emP~r 2, 1986, '204 Of the 31~ fami 11 es had pai d thei r dues. Th1.-s .compares 'With 
280 p.aid men,berships last year. ,Of 'the 264 families who paid this ya'2l"'s' ~ we're not 
mem~e,r.-s last year and paid fo:r 2 year.s. One fanrfly paid $5.00 dues and a $5.00 
contribution. As of December 2, 1986, there was a· t()tal of $5689.29 in the 
As~o~:i:~ti OR accou.nt5 ~ . .-::J 

',I 

The Associiltion records were audit,ad 0," August '21, 1986, by Ric,hard J. l.ong, ,Jr-;: ~:! 
'a member of ·our Asspci:ati.on and a retired .emp'loyee of the Baltimpr.e Gas and .Electric ... ',: 
Company with extensive 'a.ccOllnting ex~er1ence. H.e found no inaccuracies or impro- "', i~~! 
pr~etfes. Uh review will be updated for the end of 1986. ":, 

3. 	 COMMITTEE REPORTS " • 
A. Executive Committee: No report/no action. 	 .. 
B. 	 Landscape Commi ttee: . . , ',: 

Cpmmi'ttee co';'cha1rpel",spns 'Pat Rasm1:lss,~n and Mary Leu We191.e11') repo,rted th,~~" :~~: 
the 'improy,ed entrance to ,our ,.colM1uhity at C,hatterleigh .ha~ been .ca,red fo,r', , :'~: 
entirely by the resi dents nearest the ,entrance. Tb'e entrance at B,rOOK-" ",' ',: .: ";'~~ 
meadow has been c!lred for by resi dent Stevf! Schwa,b and the ,eomnittee chai-r " '.:~ 
pe'f;sons. ~ , .'; 

'!rom the county , '. '. ,;' 
Advi c;:e W2l'S soug'htTfO,r ,a '·sol uti·on to tne probJ em of the d1 vi d,er at th~ corner,·· .' ,,~, 
of ,l\Yegate ar.1Q' cowpens, bu·t was not found' to be very he1 pfu1. The 'r$c",," ~; 
commendation ,was,! in general, to leave 1t alone. Discus,s1-on fol1owed at ',":. 
th,e -Boar,d me,eting as to possible solutions. The ,~tmsensus of opin;,on was . 
thAt t'he neighbors should ~e'PQ11ed, ,and, 1f it.! f~vort the tr,ees should 'be 
removed. . 	 . 

Board m~mb¢!r!!l discus'sed the problem of trees b1p.ckin-g the vtew ofmotoY'iSts 
at the northwest corner of Concordia and Cowpens. This matter ,wi1' be r,e- ", :1." 
fe·rred to th~ lraff:l e Committee. 

The Garde,n Club made the lov~ly Christmas wre~ths tnat adorned O\Jr" entrances.• 

http:Asspci:ati.on


I 

i 

NO. 124 P. 11FEB. 13.2007 11: 22AM 

I. · I 
" D.. 	 Traffi c Cammi 'J;tae . I 

the street '51 gn has been replaced at the co.rner of Ryegate. and Gr!i!~n Acre.· i 
IConpl!rn wa,s expr.es'Sea over the lack of comp1 ete repai'r' to the $1 te of the 

wate-r dama,g's o.n a·.rook 'Ho11 ow.. Janis Schwartz' wa~ .as.'k~tJ to C~11 the appro .. .~ i 
priate .agency. i 

I 

E. 	 Blpck Capt~i nsComm1ttee ' 
'rhe Neighborhood Watcb Program is nearly c:omplete. 'We -awaU the stgns whith 
the 'Pol i c.e Department wH 1 erec:t! clnd wb1ch w~\"e promf.s.ed before Chrtstmas. . , 
'On.e will be. -pl(A.ced on ,Cowpens just before the f1rs:~ ,house on t.:h/9 right, one 

. w111 be at Provi.d~tH:e illld Green Acre ,and one will be on Cowpens just 'before 
Temfi e1d! on t,he r1 ght when cOlnf ng frpm ,Prov,; lienee 'Road" 

Three .or f-our new 8lock Captains 8're needed. 

F. 	 Zoning Comm1ttee 
1. 	 Ec'k Faro: B,urt S'klar reported that rDad .work is progress1ng. A status 

report w111 be made at the annual me.eting. . 
2.. 	 1012 C.oncordta.: One vehi.cle has· been removed~ ,:rhe 'oth(!rs a,r.~possibly 

legal) :and further removal will not be pu;r.$ued by the Association. 
3. 	 Beltway Sound 'Barriers~ Barriers were originally .rejected for .our 

community - the only on.e .1n tbe 9th di'stric:t denied. It w~s felt that 
thi,s was ,Possihly -due to much strong$F community representation in ,other 
areas. Some reconsideration is 'possible, :an.d Representativfl! Martha 1\:11ma 
wlll be as.ked to have an,other meeting 'with the corranunity. If this meet­
ing is schedlJled~ notice will be sent to th~~nt1.re aS50cjation rather 
that just to the residents involved. .... 

4~, 	 Beltway Ex?ansloo~rProject: stewart Shinolck 'reported tha'f delays have 
b~en .caus,ed. :by lack (If funds. Engineer.s would be 'happy to have a meeti'ng
with' jlrea r~s,den1;s prior t,o the state meeting to di.scJJs$ options, pro­
bJ~ms, .and prospects,' The As.sociat:ion ShOLl1d compile al1st of problems
prlor to su 	 ............\IIIi!_.I!4!~,~~-'JI~~ 


Luthe·r,an Hi~'h School Expansion: Work is progressing on tennis courtsi 
the foundation for the addition. at[!. J but ·:th,e weather has been a pro­
blem. The target d~te for completion i.::; May 1, 198'7. 

Oespite 'neighborhood testimony, the County requ1red 5 additional trees 
along Conc'or.d1a. 	 .;" . , 


.... '. 

4. OTHE~ BUSINESS 

A. 	 Dirf!c:tory U.pd!lte

The directo'ries :are ready for mailing. The 'Board agreed tha~ directories 

would be mailed on1y to families whose dues had been paid •. 


B. 	 News 1 etta\" " . 

As 'a result of a request in the 'new.sletter, ·computor. ·use has been made 

avallable to t'he Provi dence Fire ,Oepartme'nt.' 

,C" 	 Incorporatio:n Status ' 
Albert Ca·rr. reported tha.t our charter was revoked in Februa~y ~ 1980 bec:ause 
the necess'al",Y information fo.r oonti.nu,ance had ,not be.n filed. The necess.ary
papers for 'r.e-incorporation, which would cost $4'0.00, ba,ve been obta1.ned, . 
and 1:t was 'a:greed by th~ :Soard that the~ .sh.ould be flled. lhe appropriate 
tnfor~at1on wnl be filed ar.mu",lly. . ' 

'.' 

http:th~~nt1.re
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